21.1 Average number of ordinary shares at diluted capital

There was no change in the number of ordinary shares during the year.

21.2 Other information

IAS/IFRS require that earnings per share (EPS) figures are provided in two forms: “basic” EPS and “diluted” EPS.
“Basic” EPS is calculated by dividing net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted average of
ordinary shares in issue.
“Diluted” EPS is instead calculated by dividing net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted average
of ordinary shares potentially in issue following the issue of shares deriving from financial instruments (stock options,
convertible subordinated liabilities, option rights on new shares, convertible preferred shares) or other contracts. As
the Bank does not possess such instruments the diluted EPS was not calculated.

 __________________________________________________________________________________________________________ NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 137

PART D – COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Analytical statement of comprehensive income

Item
(in thousands of euro) Before tax Income tax After tax

10. Profit (Loss) for the year X X 47,102
   Other income items without reversal in the income statement (248) 89 (159)

20. Property, plant and equipment - - -
30. Intangible assets - - -
40. Defined benefit plans (248) 89 (159)
50. Discontinued operations - - -
60. Portion of valuation reserves relating to investments measured at equity - - -

   Other income items with reversal in the income statement 2,666 (172) 2,494
70. Foreign investment hedges: - - -

   a) changes in fair value - - -
   b) reversal to the income statement - - -
   c) other changes - - -

80. Exchange differences: - - -
   a) changes in value - - -
   b) reversal to the income statement - - -
   c) other changes - - -

90. Cash flow hedges: - - -
   a) changes in fair value - - -
   b) reversal to the income statement - - -
   c) other changes - - -

100. Available-for-sale financial assets 2,666 (172) 2,494
   a) changes in fair value 1,742 (121) 1,621
   b) reversal to the income statement 924 (51) 873
   - write-downs for impairment - - -
   - realised gains/losses 924 (51) 873
   c) other changes - - -

110. Discontinued operations: - - -
   a) changes in fair value - - -
   b) reversal to the income statement - - -
   c) other changes - - -

120. Portion of valuation reserves relating to investments measured at equity - - -
   a) changes in fair value - - -
   b) reversal to the income statement - - -
   - write-downs for impairment - - -
   - realised gains/losses - - -
   c) other changes - - -

130. Total other income items 2,418 (83) 2,335

140. Comprehensive income (Items 10+130)   49,437

Item 40 relates to the actuarial gain calculated on the employee severance indemnity fund, according to the actuarial
principles provided for in IAS 19, and recognised to the valuation reserve.

The change in fair value before tax presented in item 100 a) is entirely attributable to the SIA-SSB S.p.A security
following the appreciation recognised during 2013.

The reversal to the income statement shown on item 100 b) refers to the cancellation of the negative reserve for the
Unipol GF S.p.A. security following the sale in the January 2014. For more information, refer to the discussion in Part B –